

16.10.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for applicant.

Mr. Anand Kumar, District Nazir (HQ), Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi has appeared and he has filed his report stating that w.e.f. March 2019, 11 separate District Nazirs have been appointed and for North-East District, one Mr. Sameer who sits in the office of District Magistrate, North-East DC Office Complex, Near Gagan Cinema, Nand Nagari, Delhi-110093 is holding the charge of District Nazir. He submits that the goods, if any, in terms of order dated 09.09.2025 should be given in his custody.

Accordingly, let reference to District Nazir made in order dated 09.09.2025 be read as reference to District Nazir, North-East District, Delhi. Decree holder is at liberty to seek compliance of the said order and deposit the goods in his custody with District Nazir, North-East District, Revenue department, Delhi in terms of the said order. The said District Nazir shall thereafter proceed to comply with the said order as per law.

Let copy of this order alongwith order dated 09.09.2025 be sent to District Nazir, North-East for information and compliance.

Application of decree holder moved on 27.09.2025 seeking directions in the aforesaid manner is disposed of.

List on 30.10.2025.

Dasti.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
16.10.2025