

Civ DJ 325/2012 10274/16

IA No. 2/26

SATYA DEV VERMA (NOW DECEASED) Vs. KANTA VERMA

29.05.2026

All the proceeding conducted through VC.

File taken up today on an application under Section 151 CPC is moved on behalf of the plaintiff.

Present Shri Sumesh Gandhi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.

 Shri Ankur Jain, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

The application under Section 151 CPC has been filed by plaintiff to inform the Court about the death of Smt. Nirmal Verma, wife of late Shri Satya Dev Verma. It is stated that after the death of plaintiff No. 1, his legal representatives, namely Smt. Nirmal Verma and their two daughters, Shalini Kaistha and Pallavi Verma, were already impleaded in the suit. Smt. Nirmal Verma subsequently passed away on 13.05.2026, leaving behind her two daughters, who are already on record as legal representatives. The death certificate has not yet been obtained, and therefore cremation receipts have been annexed with the application. It is submitted that the cause of action survives in favour of the remaining legal representatives and that the amended memo of parties has been filed within limitation.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits the name of the deceased is not mentioned in the cremation receipt, however, he is admitting that Smt. Nirmal Verma who is his tai has expired.

Heard. Record perused.

Contd...2

-2-

In view of the submissions made the application made under Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of the LR's of plaintiff stands **allowed**. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

Put up on date fixed for purpose fixed.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/29.05.2026